



FOI REF: 24/193

3rd April 2024

Tel: 0300 131 4500
Website: www.esht.nhs.uk

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT

I am responding to your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act. The answers to your specific questions are as follows:

Under the Freedom of Information Act, I would like to request the following information regarding complex home care packages for adults aged 18+, except for questions 1, 2, 4 and 7 where information is required for both adults aged 18+ and children aged 0-18 years old.

Please provide data for the following financial years: 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23 and 2023/24 (projected) except questions 5 and 6 which require a current snapshot (instead of projections for 2023/24), and question 7 which only requires data for 2022/23. If any data for 2022/23 is not available, please provide budgeted figures for the year or the latest snapshot data that is available.

East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust (ESHT) does not hold this information as this Service is commissioned by the Local Integrated Care Board (ICB) who are NHS Sussex, and Adult Social Care via East Sussex County Council. Would you therefore please contact them direct for a response to your request, contact details as follows:

NHS Sussex

Email: sxicb.foi1@nhs.net.

East Sussex County Council

[Information request - East Sussex County Council \(icasework.com\)](http://www.icasework.com)

- 1. Please could you supply the name, email address and telephone number of the commissioner with responsibility for packages of complex home care for (a) adults aged 18+ and (b) children aged 0-18 years old.**

Not applicable to ESHT.

Cont.../

2. **Please provide the number of people in receipt of complex home care packages (all active packages during the year including those which started prior) for (a) adults aged 18+ and (b) children aged 0-18 years old.**

Not applicable to ESHT.

3. **Please provide the total number of complex home care hours delivered for adults aged 18+.**

Not applicable to ESHT.

4. **Please provide the total gross expenditure on complex home care packages during the year for (a) adults aged 18+ and (b) children aged 0-18 years old.**

Not applicable to ESHT.

5. **Please provide the lowest, mean and highest hourly rate for complex home care packages for adults aged 18+ for 2019/20 to 2022/23 as well as a current snapshot.**

Not applicable to ESHT.

6. **Please provide the lowest, mean and highest weekly fee for complex home care packages for adults aged 18+ for 2019/20 to 2022/23 as well as a current snapshot.**

Not applicable to ESHT.

7. **Please provide a list of the 10 providers who received the greatest amount of funding for complex home care packages. Please provide data for the last financial year 2022/23 for (a) adults aged 18+ and (b) children aged 0-18 years old.**

- i. **For each provider, please provide the number of complex home care packages in 2022/23 (all active packages during the year including those which started prior).**
- ii. **For each provider, please provide total expenditure in 2022/23 related to complex home care.**

Not applicable to ESHT.

If I can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Should you be dissatisfied with the Trust's response to your request, you have the right to request an internal review. Please write to the Freedom of Information Department (esh-tr.foi@nhs.net), quoting the above reference, within 40 working days. The Trust is not obliged to accept an internal review after this date.

Cont.../

Should you still be dissatisfied with your FOI request, you have the right of complaint to the Information Commissioner at the following address:

The Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire SK9 5AF

Telephone: 0303 123 1113

Yours sincerely

Freedom of Information Department
esh-tr.foi@nhs.net